therefore recognises ECLs earlier than under the “incurred loss” accounting model in HKAS 39.

The Group applies the new ECL model to trade and other receivables. The adoption of the new ECL

model has no significant impact to the financial statements of the Group.

Hong Kong Ferry (Holdings) Company Limited • Interim Report 2018 23

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (Continued)

2.	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers

The Group has elected to use the retrospective method upon transition and has recognised the effect of initial

application retrospectively to the each prior reporting period. Therefore, comparative information has been

restated to be reported under HKFRS 15.

The following tables gives a summary of the transition adjustments recognised for each line item in the

consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 and the consolidated statement of profit

or loss for the six months ended 30 June 2017.

(a)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017

As previously

reported

Impact on initial

application of

HKFRS 15 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax assets 5,036 258 5,294

Other non-current assets 3,753,818 – 3,753,818

Total non-current assets 3,758,854 258 3,759,112

Inventories 559,490 15,556 575,046

Trade and other receivables 690,613 (61,080) 629,533

Cash and bank balances 1,791,679 – 1,791,679

Tax recoverable 27,860 8,723 36,583

Total current assets 3,069,642 (36,801) 3,032,841

Trade and other payables 743,320 7,339 750,659

Tax payable 16,230 – 16,230

Total current liabilities 759,550 7,339 766,889

Net current assets 2,310,092 (44,140) 2,265,952

Total assets less current liabilities 6,068,946 (43,882) 6,025,064

Non-current liabilities 58,177 – 58,177

Net assets 6,010,769 (43,882) 5,966,887

Share capital 1,754,801 – 1,754,801

Reserves 4,255,968 (43,882) 4,212,086

Total equity 6,010,769 (43,882) 5,966,887

Hong Kong Ferry (Holdings) Company Limited • Interim Report 201824

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (Continued)

2.	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

(b)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30
June 2017

As previously

reported

Impact on initial

application of

HKFRS 15 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 239,516 (11,718) 227,798

Direct costs (107,477) (4,760) (112,237)

132,039 (16,478) 115,561

Other revenue 30,764 – 30,764

Other net income 25,991 – 25,991

Valuation gains on investment properties 29,674 – 29,674

Selling and marketing expenses (8,251) (1,287) (9,538)

Administrative expenses (21,972) – (21,972)

Other operating expenses (1,411) – (1,411)

Profit from operations 186,834 (17,765) 169,069

Share of profits less losses of associates 391 – 391

Share of loss of a joint venture (85) – (85)

Profit before taxation 187,140 (17,765) 169,375

Taxation (20,219) 2,855 (17,364)

Profit attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 166,921 (14,910) 152,011

Earnings per share

– Basic and diluted $0.47 $0.43

Hong Kong Ferry (Holdings) Company Limited • Interim Report 2018 25

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report (Continued)

2.	 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

(b)	 Effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended 30
June 2017 (continued)

Further details of the nature and effect of the changes arising from HKFRS 15, Revenue from contracts

with customers, to previous accounting policies are set out below:

HKFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for recognising revenue and some costs from